
3983 Oral Aiswers [15 DEC. 1969] to Questions 3984

RAJYA SABHA

Monday, the $th December, 1969/ the 2^th AgrJiavana  1891   [Saka)

The House me at eleven of the clock, MR.
CHAIRMAN i 1 the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

RAILWAY   WAGON RESERVATION

*556. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of railway wagons have been lying idle daily vith. the railways during the last four mi nths;

(b) whether i is a fact that goods traffic on the railways has lately gone down considerably; an<

(c) whether the rate of wagon reservation by various industries has considerably declined ?

THE DEPUI Y MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY Of RAILWAYS (SHRI
ROHANLAL CHATURVEDI) : (a) Yes, Sir.
About 10,0 0 wagons idled per day during August a\d September due to slack season.
With he onset of busy season from October, these wagons have been progressively put to use and about 1,800 wagons are spare at present.

(b) No, Sir. During 1969-70 upto October,
the Railways lifted 5.09 million to lies of extra 'evenue earning traffic as compared to I te corresponding period of last year.

(c) As the del 1a ids were met currently, the element of i (Ration in demands regis tered by the trade disappeared resulting in drop in the outstanding indents.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : Sir, may I know from t le hon. Deputy Minister whether it is a fact that, while on the one side there are idle wagons, on the other side there are places where there is demand for supply of wagons for carrying goods and yet there they are not being giveri to them ? If th it is so, has the Minister made any survey to find out what are the reasons for such inefficiency in the Railways ?

1—1 RS/70

SHRr ROHANLAL CHATURVEDI :
Sir, as per our information the demands have been met to the entire satisfaction of the clients. But, as the hon. Member said there are only two Railways where there has been slight difficulty. They are the South Central Railway and the Northeast Frontier Railways Well, the reasons are obvious. The reasons in the South Central Railway are the breaches and the Telengana agitation, and the reasons in the Northeast Frontier Railway are the floods and the riverine difficulties.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : May I
know, Sir, from the hon. Deputy Minister whether the target fixed for the year for transport ol: goods by wagons has been reached, or it is much below the target? It is no use comparing with the last year's figures.
The question is target fixed and whether the target has been reached or not.      That is the
point at issue.

SHRI ROHANLAL CHATURVEDI :
Sir, we have not only reached the target this year but slightly exceeded it also.

SHRI A. D. MANI : Sir, referring to part (a) of the question the Minister made a statement about off-season, if I heard h;m correctly. May I ask him whether it is not a fact that the Railways have launched a programme of going out to solicit traffic? They are engaging agents for I his purpose. I would like to ask him what has been the result of the efforts of these agents to get traffic voluntarily and on the Railways' initiative.

SHRI ROHANLAL CHATURVEDI : Sir, we have a marketing and sales organisation set up recently, and it has brought the desired results, and it is because of this that vve have been able to induce the demands.
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If
you like to add to your answers to the supplementary, you may do so.

SHRI KAL\ \N ROY : Would the Railway
Miirst r kindly say whether it is not a Fact t iai the three employers' organisations of coal mines, namely, the Indian Mining Association, the Indian Colliery Owners' Association and the Indian Mining Federation, recently met and complained about the grossly Inadequate supply of wagons to ihr coal mines, particularly in he Raniganj and Jharia area, as a result of which they find that coal is accumnl: ling at the pitheads and the supply is so irregular and inadequate that it is leadin f to all sorts of problems for the consul tens particularly in the northern India and southern India and creating anom dies because of this irregular systei i of distribution of wagons ?

Secondly, is it not a*fact that they have also represented to the Railway Ministry that whatever lias been decided, that is. <joo wagons pei day, in the Fourth Five Year Plan is inadequate to lift thr coal which is going to be produced from the mines in India ?

SHRI KALYAN ROY : Sir, I ask your protection. I asked a definite question whether it is a fact the Railway Ministry has received a representation from the coal mine owners that the supply of wagons for transport of coal is absolutely inadequate and he has not replied to that. He said that they had reached the saturation point and all that but after all he has to answer the point specifically.

SHRI ROHANLAL CHATURVEDI : The thing is, it follows from that. When I said . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN : He wants to know whether you have received a representation.

SHRI ROHANLAL CHATURVEDI : As for the representation mentioned by the hon.
Member I have no information at present.
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COMMITTEE  ON UNECONOMIC
BRANCH LINES

*557. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN : Wil I the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the number of meetings held so far by the Committee appointed by Govern ment to go into the working of uneconomic branch lines of the Indian Railways; and

(b) the recommendations/suggestions, made by the Committee?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
ROHANLAL CHATURVEDI) : (a) Nineteen meetings have been held.

(b) The Committee's report will be submitted in a day or two. I may just add here that it is being sub mitted this afternoon to the Government.

SHRI P. CHETIA : Would the Government place a copy of the Report before the House?

SHRI ROHANLAL CHATURVEDI :
After the Government has examined the Report, it is for the Government to decide.


{Interruptions)

